

SC No. 500/2021  
State Vs. DINESH @ TINDA  
FIR No. 37/2021  
PS Crime Branch Central Delhi

04.06.2025

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhtar, Ld Addl. PP for State.  
Accused produced from JC with Ld. LAC Mr. Diwakar Chaudhary.  
PW/IO SI Vishan Kumar in person.  
PW ACP Sanjeev Kumar has sent a request for exemption.

BWs issued against PW SI Ravi Saini not received back.

Issue notice to SHO concerned to file report as to why the BW issued against the PW Ravi Saini not received back.

Meanwhile, issue fresh BW against the PW Ravi Saini in terms of previous order, returnable on the date fixed.

File perused.

ACP concerned Sanjeev Kumar has sent request on several occasions. The accused is in JC, therefore, no ground of exemption is made out. In the interest of justice, his exemption for today is allowed for so it is hereby clarified if he does not appear on the next date then coercive steps may be taken against him as per law.

Issue fresh summons to ACP Sanjeev Kumar to appear in person for the next date. Copy of the present order be annexed with the summons.

Issue fresh notice to IO SI Vishan Kumar to appear in person, returnable for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **06.09.2025**.

**(Virender Singh)**  
Special Judge, NDPS-02,  
Central,THC, Delhi/04.06.2025