

**SC No. 500/2021**  
**STATE Vs. DINESH @ TINDA**  
**FIR No. 37/2021**  
**PS Crime Branch- Central Delhi**  
**U/s 21 NDPS Act**

**06.09.2025**

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused produced from JC with Ld. Deputy LADC Sh.  
Divakar Chaudhary.

PW-5 Retired ACP Shri Sanjeev Kumar is examined and discharged.

At this stage, Ld. LADC submits that now he has been appointed as Deputy LADC (Central). Therefore, he cannot represent the accused as legal aid counsel. In view of the said submission, Ld. LAC is discharged being legal aid counsel for the accused. However, since the accused is in JC, he is further appointed to represent the accused being the deputed Deputy LADC.

PW SI Ravi Saini has sent a request seeking adjournment. Issue fresh summons to PW SI Ravi Saini for date fixed.

PW SI Vishan is absent despite repeated calls and service of summons. Issue bailable warrants against him in the sum of Rs.2000/ with one surety of the like amount through the concerned SHO for date fixed.

Case property, if any, be also summoned for date fixed.

Issue notice to IO to appear in person on next of hearing.

Put up for PE on **13.11.2025**.

**(Virender Singh)**  
Special Judge, NDPS-02,  
Central,THC, Delhi/06.09.2025